1,535,039,434, and, if market conditions allow, by any means of financing available to the Company, including issues of
debt instruments or bonds and/or the use of bank credit lines. For information, shareholders� equity amounted to �
9,408,020,940 and financial debt was � 11,111,225,288 as of December 31, 2003.

IV -   Factors used to evaluate the effect of the program on the financial position of Veolia Environnement

   The effect of the share repurchase program on Veolia Environnement�s financial statements was calculated, on an indicative basis, using the
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2003 and taking the following assumptions into consideration:

Average purchase price per share € 23.705 (1)

Treasury rate 4.31% (per year before tax)

Tax rate 35.43%

Edgar Filing: VEOLIA ENVIRONNEMENT - Form 6-K

3.   Information regarding derivatives 7

Percent of capital repurchased 1%

(1) average opening share price during the twenty trading days preceding March 18, 2004

The following table summarizes the effect of the program on the financial position of Veolia Environnement:

December 31,
2003

Repurchase of 1%
of capital

Pro forma after
repurchase

Percentage effect
of repurchase

Group share of shareholders’ equity
(millions of euros) 3,574.80 (98.69) 3,476.11 - 2.76 %

Consolidated shareholders’ equity
(millions of euros) 6,254.60 (98.69) 6,155.91 - 1.58 %

Net debt
(millions of euros) 11,804.30 98.69 11,902.99 + 0.84 %

Group net earnings
(millions of euros) (2,054.70) (2.67) (2,057.37) - 0.13 %

Weighted average number of shares outstanding(1) 400,322,945 (4,050,705) 396,272,240 - 1.01 %
Earnings per share
(euros) (5.13) (0.06) (5.19) - 1.17 %

Weighted average number of shares outstanding,
adjusted for dilution(2) 400,322,945 (4,050,705) 396,272,240 - 1.01 %

Earnings per share (diluted)
(euros) (5.13) (0.06) (5.19) - 1.17 %

(1)  Calculated in accordance with opinion no. 27 (§ 6) of the Ordre des Experts Comptables (Professional Accountants Association), i.e. after
the deduction of 4,747,518 repurchased shares charged as a reduction in consolidated capital.

(2)  In accordance with opinion no. 27 (§ 3) of the Ordre des Experts Comptable: when the income per share is negative, the shares may not be
considered diluted.

V � Taxation

   Investors should note that the information contained in this information memorandum is only a summary of the applicable tax law pursuant
to legislation effective as of the date hereof, specifically as set forth in the French Tax Code (Code Général des Impôts or CGI). Investors should